



Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

ANITA REINA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

No: A-1-CA-36351

LIN TELEVISION CORPORATION,
d/b/a KRQE and LARRY BARKER,
Defendants/Appellants

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
for the State of New Mexico
The Honorable Denise Barela Shepherd

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Martin R. Esquivel
ESQUIVEL & HOWINGTON, LLC
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 203
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 933-6880
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

Stephen F. Lawless
Stephen F. Lawless, P.C
201 Third Street NW, Ste. 500
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 247-1401
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
II. Appellee Does Not Provide an Argument That She is Not a Public Official.....	3
A. State Law Definitions of Public Officials are Not Persuasive.....	4
B. Appellee’s Only Cited Authority Does Not Support Her Position.....	7
C. Appellee’s Remaining Arguments are Not Persuasive	7
III. Appellee Failed to Provide Any Facts to Support Actual Malice in Her Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
---------------------	----------------

U.S. Supreme Court:

<i>New York Times Co, v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 2, 3
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	4, 6, 13
<i>Monitor Patriot Company v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	8, 10

Federal Appellate and District Courts:

<i>Collins v. Taos Board of Education</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d. 1193.....	8
<i>Fiacco v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity</i> , 484, F. Supp. 158 (D. Me. 2007).....	9
<i>Grossman v. Smart</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1404, 1408 (C.D. III. 1992)	9

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Ammerman v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 91 N.M. 250, 572 P.2d. 1258 (Ct. App.) cert. denied, 91 N.M. 249, 572 P2d 1257 (1977)	7
<i>Andrews v. Stallings</i> , 119 N.M. 478 (1995).....	7
<i>Titus v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2011-NMCA-038, 149 N.M 556, 252 P.3d 780 (2011)	11

Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Young v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. App 4 th 551.....	3
